
Attachment C 

Page 1 of 2 
 

Contract History 

Contract 
Document 

Type 
Contract Number 

Contractor 
Name 

Contract 
Period 

Board 
Approved 
Contract 
Amount 

Purpose 

Original 
Contract 

N1000008297 
Time Warner 

Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/06- 
11/13/09 

$1,440,000.00 
Original Contract (Board 

approved 11/14/2006, Agenda 
Item #56) 

Amendment 
One 

N1000008297 
Time Warner 

Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

N/A N/A 
Attachment A amended to 
revise Scope of Work (no 

Board action required) 

Amendment 
Two 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc.  

11/14/09- 
11/13/10 

$418,800.04 
One Year Renewal – Year 4 

(Board approved 11/10/2009, 
Agenda Item #25) 

Amendment 
Three 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/10- 
11/13/11 

$403,752.00 
One Year Renewal - Year 5 
(Board approved 8/31/2010, 

Agenda Item #35) 

Amendment 
Four 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

7/1/11- 
11/13/11 

($15,140.70) 

Vendor Cost Reduction 
Program (Board approved 

Program whereby participating 
vendors voluntarily agreed to a 

10% discount for a 12-mo. 
period  in exchange for 

additional one year contract). 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/11- 
11/13/12 

$363,376.80 
One Year Renewal - Year 6 
(Board approved 6/7/2011, 

Agenda Item #49) 

Amendment 
Five 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

9/1/11- 
11/31/12 

$32,305.00 

Increased Internet bandwidth 
(no Board action required - 

used 10% contract 
contingency) 

Amendment 
Six 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/1/11- 
11/13/12 

$71,957.20 

Upgrade data circuit between 
Solano DR Site and County 

WAN (Board approved 
10/4/2011,  Agenda Item #35) 

Amendment 
Seven 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/12- 
11/13/13 

$457,728.00 
One Year Renewal – Year 7 

(Board approved 10/30/2012, 
Agenda Item #32) 

Amendment 
Eight 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

12/19/12- 
11/13/13 

$11,748.00 

Increased Internet bandwidth 
(no Board action required - 

used 10% contract 
contingency) 

Amendment 
Nine 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/13- 
11/13/14 

$422,400.00 
One Year renewal - Year 8 

(Board approved 11/5/2013, 
Agenda Item #38) 

Amendment 
Ten 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

1/10/14- 
11/13/14 

$42,000.00  

Added a “Burstable Line” 
Option for the Internet 

Services (no Board action 
required - used 10% contract 

contingency) 



Attachment C 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Amendment 
Eleven 

MA-017-10011150 
TW Telecom 
Holdings, Inc. 

11/14/14- 
11/13/15 

$392,001.00 
One Year Renewal - Year 9 

(Board approved 10/28/2014, 
Agenda Item #33) 

Assumption 
and Consent 
Agreement 

MA-017-10011150 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

N/A N/A 

Level 3 acquired TW Telecom 
and assumed the Contract 

(Board approved 6/16/2015, 
Agenda Item #18) 

Amendment 
Twelve 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

11/14/15- 
6/13/17 

$543,039.57 
19-Month Renewal - Year 10 
(Board approved 10/27/2015, 

Agenda Item #22) 

Amendment 
Thirteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

6/14/17- 
6/13/18  

$209,660.80 
One Year Renewal – Year 11 
(Board approved 5/23/2017, 

Agenda Item #71) 

Amendment 
Fourteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

8/16/17- 
6/13/18  

N/A 
Updated circuit site address 
(no Board action required) 

Amendment 
Fifteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

6/14/18- 
6/13/19  

$2,039,664.00 
One Year Renewal – Year 12 
(Board approved 6/5/2018, 

Agenda Item #23) 

Amendment 
Fifteen   

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

6/14/18- 
6/13/19  

($1,680,000.00) 

(Amendment Number 16 will 
replace and amend a portion of 

Amendment Number 15, 
thereby eliminating $1,680,000 

in expenditures that would 
have been incurred under 
Amendment Number 15) 

Amendment 
Sixteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

5/7/19- 
6/30/21  

$11,614,797.77 26-Month Renewal – Year 13 

Amendment 
Seventeen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

7/1/2021- 
6/30/23  

$2,902,575.00 
24-Month Renewal –  

Year 14 & 15 

Amendment 
Eighteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

7/1/2021- 
6/30/23  

N/A 
Amend Attachment D – 

County of Orange Circuit List 

Amendment 
Nineteen 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

7/1/2021- 
6/30/23  

N/A 

Incorporate the revised 
Ethernet Service Schedule into 

Attachment C – Service 
Schedules and revise 

Attachment D – County of 
Orange Circuit List 

Amendment 
Twenty 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

7/1/2023- 
6/30/24 

$490,781.00 
12-Month Renewal –  

Year 16 

Board Approved Cumulative Contract Total: $20,161,446.00 

Amendment 
Twenty-One 

MA-017-16010665 
Level 3 

Communications, 
LLC 

2/1/2024- 
1/30/27 

$1,310,642 
(Proposed) 

36-Month Renewal –  
Year 17-19 

Proposed Cumulative Contract Total: $21,472,088.00 

 


